PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Envera LLC	11/07/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ChemConnect, Inc.	
Street Address:	44 Montgomery Street, Suite 250	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12205793	
Application Number:	13032601	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)652-2556

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7136522555

Email: dan@lpats.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel N. Lundeen

Address Line 1: 2710 Louisiana Street

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SUP-ASSMTS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel N. Lundeen

Total Attachments: 2

source=Envera_to_ChemConnect#page1.tif source=Envera_to_ChemConnect#page2.tif

OP \$80.00 12;

PATENT REEL: 026075 FRAME: 0863

Client Code: CHEMCO.012GEN

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

Application No.: 09/493,794

Filing Date: January 28, 2000

WHEREAS, Envera LLC, a State of Virginia limited liability corporation having offices at 200 South Third Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner -- through a chain of title first from inventors Giesler, Moore and Chule to Ethyl Corporation by an assignment dated January 28, 2000, and then through an assignment dated July 20, 2000 from Ethyl Corporation to Envera LLC, which was recorded at Reel 011358, Frame 0122 -- of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed the following United States applications for Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patent Applications"):

Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
09/493,794	January 28, 2000	BUSINESS-TO-BUSINESS ELECTRONIC COMMERCE CLEARINGHOUSE

WHEREAS, ChemConnect, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 44 Montgomery Street, Suite 250, San Francisco, California 94104 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Applications and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said issued Letters Patent;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce

PATENT REEL: 026075 FRAME: 0864 the Patent Applications in all countries.

Envera LLC

" Opplan ///

Name Printed: Robert Mooney

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: 1-7-2001

STATE OF California | county of Sin Francisco | ss.

On 1-7-2001, before me, whose the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity(iss), and that by their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RICHARD E ARAGUNDI
Commission 8 1305071
Notary Public - Castomia
VAD C 1020
Corren Epission County
Corren Epission County

Notary Signature

PATENT REEL: 026075 FRAME: 0865

RECORDED: 04/05/2011